21 LC 123 0164

Senate Resolution 174

By: Senator James of the 35th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Joann A. Johnson-Reaves; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Joann A. Johnson-Reaves was born the second child to Winfred Johnson and
- 3 Jondelle Johnson on September 10, 1948, in Atlanta, Georgia; and
- 4 WHEREAS, she received her bachelor's degree and graduated summa cum laude from
- 5 Spelman College, and she loved to dance; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Joann was preceded in death by her parents, Winfred and Jondelle Johnson, and
- 7 her brothers, Edgar Johnson and Winfred Johnson Jr.; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she is survived by a sister, Carolyn Turner; the father of her children, Kenneth
- 9 Reaves Sr.; five children, Kenneth Reaves Jr., Kenya Bell, Grace Reaves, Lady Reaves, and
- 10 Kendra Reaves-London; and seven grandchildren, Kiara Bell, Chinira Dixon, Kendal Reaves,
- 11 Dorian London Jr., Ty'Zion and Zarion Dixon, and Paris London; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Joann always carried herself with abundant poise, grace, and a warm smile; she
- was truly a selfless person.

21 LC 123 0164

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 15 join in honoring the life and memory of Joann A. Johnson-Reaves and express their deepest
- and most sincere regret at her passing.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 18 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the family of
- 19 Joann A. Johnson-Reaves.